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Prompt payment of "clean" Workers' Compensation cla ims

Question A: Are you aware that there is no Maryland State Workers' 
Compensation Regulation requiring prompt payment of "clean" Workers' 
Compensation claims?

Answer: Yes or No

Question B: In your opinion, should there be a Maryland State Workers' 
Compensation Regulation requiring prompt payment of clean claims similar to 
that which currently exists for Private Health Insurance and PIP claims?

Answer: Yes or No
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Prompt payment of "clean" Workers' Compensation cla ims

Part A � Aware of no Maryland State Workers' Compensation Regulation 
requiring prompt payment of "clean" Workers' Compensation claims

48% said yes were aware >> 52% said no were NOT aware

64% said yes there should >> 29% said no there should NOT

Part B - should there be a Maryland State Workers' Compensation 
Regulation requiring prompt payment of clean claims

7% were unsure or n/a
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Prompt payment of "clean" Workers' Compensation cla ims

Comments that were given:

Comment : The time frame for "prompt payment" should  be reasonable ; what 
constitutes"clean" should not generate excessive lit igation ; the existing rule that all 
treatment after 30 days requires pre approval shoul d be enforced.
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Prompt payment of "clean" Workers' Compensation cla ims

Question B. No. The commission does not need another regulation. There is a provision in 
the Fee Guide for the payment of medical services under the section titled "Overview". The 
section also sets out the procedure for medical provides to file a claim with the Commission 
when payment is not made. While (holding a position) with the Fee Guide Committee I 
received numerous telephone calls and letters from medical provides concerning the payment 
of medical bills. Most often the delay in payment for medical services was due to the failure of 
the medical provider to comply with the Fee Guide, section " Basic Information" Section III. 
Criteria for Documentation of Medical Necessity. Once this was section was complied with 
generally prompt payment was made. Another frequent complaint was from medical provides 
in contested case or cases on appeal. Of course there were cases where the employer or the 
insurer were just plain dragging their feet. The medical providers do have a method to require 
payment. Another regulation is not needed or necessary. For the millions of dollars paid out 
each year in medical costs for treatment of injured workers the failure to make prompt 
payment is small. 

Question B: In your opinion, should there be a Maryl and State Workers' Compensation Regulation 
requiring prompt payment of clean claims similar to  that which currently exists for Private Health 
Insurance and PIP claims?
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Prompt payment of "clean" Workers' Compensation cla ims

Comments that were given:

below are my thoughts, based upon my gut reaction to the proposed regulation.
Workers' compensation carriers and self-insurers already pay claims promptly in Maryland. Creating a regulation 
would simply create another potential avenue of dispute, and would add further cost to the administration of 
claims. Without a clear demonstration that there is a serious problem of late payment of claims, the regulation is 
unnecessary. In the realm of Private Health insurance, a significant problem has been identified, in particular with 
regard to large HMO's, and that problem has resulted in legislative action in many states to compel payment of clean 
claims in a timely fashion. I am not aware of any such systemic problem with workers' compensation carriers or self-
insured employers in this state.
Also, workers' compensation claims require greater in-depth, individualized investigation than Private Health 
Insurance and PIP, and the adjuster must often gather not only information relating to the current injury, but also prior 
medical records which may have a bearing upon medical causation or even more complex matters such as the 
statute of limitations in occupational disease cases. Gathering sufficient documentation and factual information 
requires time, as does the analysis of a number of complex legal and medical issues, and the amount of time needed 
varies greatly from case to case. Therefore, selecting an arbitrary time period for the payment of clean claims would 
be unfair and would not recognize the analysis that may be needed in each particular claim. The process of 
analyzing workers' comp claims does not resemble the relatively simpler process of claims handling in Health and 
PIP. Therefore, the fact that there is a prompt payment regulation for those types of claims does not persuade me 
that the same rule should be applied to workers' compensation claims.

Workers' compensation carriers and self-insurers al ready pay claims promptly

Also, workers' compensation claims require greater in-depth, individualized 
investigation than Private Health Insurance and PIP,
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Prompt payment of "clean" Workers' Compensation cla ims

Comments that were given:

Opinion:
There should be much stronger language in prompt pa y in MD regs, 
filing C-51’s is tremendous burden to medical provi ders
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Prompt payment of "clean" Workers' Compensation cla ims

Answer: No to Question B
There are too many reasons why we may question a bi ll. I 
think it will add to litigation and in many cases d elay of 
treatment (treatment will not be authorized unless all the 
information received for fear that we may get penal ized 
for not promptly paying a bill when some of the
treatment may  not be causally related). Also, I th ink 
there will be litigation regarding upgrading the CP T codes 
used by some of the physicians to maximize their 
reimbursement. This will all need to be mediated by  the 
WCC. Do they have the staff and the expertise too h andle
this? This is just going to add to the overall cost  of WC 
benefits in MD, pit the medical providers against t he 
insurers and self insured's and ultimately delay th e 
process for the injured employee. The only people who will 
benefits from this will be the attorneys.  

Question B: In your opinion, should there be a Maryl and State Workers' Compensation Regulation 
requiring prompt payment of clean claims similar to  that which currently exists for Private Health 
Insurance and PIP claims?
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?Choice State" : What is your opinion/preference to a "choice 
state?" Would you prefer:

A) Maryland to remain a "choice state"
or
B) Maryland become a state utilizing "Employer/Insurer directed 
preferred provider organization panels
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45% said yes MD should remain a choice state >>

45% said Change to "Employer/Insurer directed preferred provider 
organization panels @

10% were unsure or had no opinion

?Choice State" : What is your opinion/preference to a "choice 
state?" Would you prefer:

A) Maryland to remain a "choice state"
or
B) Maryland become a state utilizing "Employer/Insurer directed 
preferred provider organization panels
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Comments that were given:

A -- but it really doesn't matter because after the new fee guide goes into effect, 
there will not be many good orthopedic surgeons who will accept workers' 
comp patients anymore. 

A) Maryland to remain a "choice state"
or
B) Maryland become a state utilizing "Employer/Insu rer directed preferred 
provider organization panels
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Comments that were given:

After having worked with both choice and non-choice, I have to say that non-choice for a 
given period of time, or for the life of the claim, is a more effective tool in EE RTW than 
any other means used.

The PPO organization referral seems to be more effective than the panel, and “for the 
life of the claim” is preferable, though not a failsafe for getting injured workers back to a 
productive lifestyle.

A) Maryland to remain a "choice state"
or
B) Maryland become a state utilizing "Employer/Insu rer directed preferred 
provider organization panels



�
'���=��
'���=�
Comments that were given:

Answer = A; We have had employees DEMAND to go to t heir own 
"choice doctor" (which of course we setup for them)  and the 
outcomes are rarely a surprise.  However, we all ge t a chuckle 
when their "choice doctor" tells them they are at M MI and go 
back to work.  They comply and the activity on the claim stops 
and life is good again!

A) Maryland to remain a "choice state"
or
B) Maryland become a state utilizing "Employer/Insu rer directed preferred 
provider organization panels
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Comments that were given:

B. But the problem now is many orthopedists are no longer 
accepting WC pts (due to fee schedule) so many  pan el 
MD's we use are no longer participating in our prog ram.

A) Maryland to remain a "choice state"
or
B) Maryland become a state utilizing "Employer/Insu rer directed preferred 
provider organization panels
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Multi-disciplinary vs. single disciplinary approach  to the health 

care industry

Question: In your opinion are there differences (actual or 
perceived) between a multi-disciplinary practice versus a single 
disciplinary practice when it comes to:

a) Quality of care - Answer: Yes or No (or you can choose 
Unsure/No opinion)

b) Effective utilization of services A Answer: Yes or No (or you 
can choose Unsure/No opinion)

c) Consideration for bill reimbursement for service s provided-
Answer: Yes or No (or you can choose Unsure/No opinion)
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Multi-disciplinary vs. single disciplinary approach  to 

the health care industry

Are there differences (actual or perceived)

a) Quality of care 
57% said yes   25% said no   18% unsure or had no o pinion

b) Effective utilization of services                               
68% said yes      11% said no      18% unsure/no op inion 3% both the same

c) Consideration for bill reimbursement for services  provided      
21% said yes 36% said no      43% unsure or had no o pinion
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Multi-disciplinary vs. single disciplinary approach  to 

the health care industry
Are there differences (actual or perceived)

Comments that were given:

a) Quality of care - No � ��������	
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Multi-disciplinary vs. single disciplinary approach  to 

the health care industry
Are there differences (actual or perceived)

Comments that were given:

a) Quality of care - answer Yes or No (or you can choose Unsure/No opinion)
yes, in some instances the coordination of care is easier if there is a one stop shop, there is a perceived 
problem on part of insurance that this just leads to funneling of more treatment they consider unnecessary, for 
claimant it seems this is the only way to manage the care since obtaining multiple referrals from different 
offices is difficult to get agreement on. doctors have access to one another's notes in the same practice 
without having to wait for the mail process or without incurring additional fees to the client for the reproduction 
of the reports. 

b) Effective utilization of services - answer Yes or No (or you can choose Unsure/No opinion)
this can be helpful although its still important that the client has the choice to go where they wish to go for 
whatever treatment is recommended, sometimes the trust they have in the doctor can help them accept 
services ie epidural shots which they fear but which might help if done within the same practice where they 
already have confidence.

c) Consideration for bill reimbursement for service s provided- answer Yes or No (or you can choose 
Unsure/No opinion)
this is a tremendous assist when one practice with multi services, one bill with clear itemization vs having to 
track down several offices and hope you have not missed a bill by the time settlement arises. In addition, 
many small practices can not or do not understand the special nature of the guidelines and 
reimbursement/setoff. if there is one bill to check for errors its less time consuming for the atty.
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Multi-disciplinary vs. single disciplinary approach  to 

the health care industry
Are there differences (actual or perceived)

Comments that were given:
Quality of care: Unsure -I think in theory it's a g reat idea. The 
doctors, physical therapist etc all have access to all the medical 
records and it should be easier for them to communi cate with each other. 
It also is convenient for the patient.

Effective utilization of services: Unsure- What we o ften see is prolonged 
treatment or appointments scheduled that may not be  necessary (often our 
employees just don't attend the scheduled follow up  visits-I can only 
assume that the visits were not necessary). There i s a built in 
motivation to refer the patients to physical therap y, specialists etc 
that are included in the multi- disciplinary practic e. It is after all a 
business and they are not non profit.

Consideration for bill reimbursement for services :  Unsure- See comments 
in the Effective utilization of services section. W e have a contract with 
a large multi-disciplinary medical care provider. W e have been able to 
negotiate discounts. We have given our employees an  incentive to be seen 
by this medical care provider. 
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Multi-disciplinary vs. single disciplinary approach  to 

the health care industry
Are there differences (actual or perceived)

Comments that were given:

a) Quality of care - answer Yes or No (or you can choose Unsure/No opinion) Depends. 
b) Effective utilization of services - answer Yes or  No (or you can choose Unsure/No opinion) With 
a multi disciplinary practice there is the potential t o refer to associates for concurrent 
care that may or may not be needed. Concurrent treatme nt , i.e.. therapy, pain management 
and orthopedics can provide appropriate and efficient t reatment or excessive treatment . 
Depends on the ethics of the practice.
c) Consideration for bill reimbursement for service s provided- answer Yes or No (or you can choose 
Unsure/No opinion) Payment for services rendered regardless. 
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Multi-disciplinary vs. single disciplinary approach  to 

the health care industry
Are there differences (actual or perceived)

Comments that were given:

a) Quality of care

b) Effective utilization of services

c) Consideration for bill reimbursement for services  provided

a. - no

b. -yes, over utilization may be encouraged in a multi setting

c. - no
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New Workers' Comp Fee Schedule

Question: In your opinion - do you perceive that the new Workers�
Comp fee schedule will impact your business?

Answer: Yes or No (or not sure/no opinion)

If "Yes", will its impact be positive or negative?

Optional: If you want, briefly explain your business and how it will 
be impacted.
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Do you perceive that the new Workers B Comp fee schedule will impact your 
business?                                                       

69% said Yes it will impact      17% said No      1 4 % were unsure/no opinion

Of all the "Yes ? answers

15% - impact will be positive    

75% - impact will be negative    

10% - have both positive & negative                  

New Workers' Comp Fee Schedule
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New Workers' Comp Fee Schedule

Comments that were given:

Most definitely Yes.
I work for a third party administrator and handle t he WC 
cases for several hospitals and individual self ins ured 
businesses.
We have already have been informed by  many of the 
Orthopedic Groups that they are refusing to treat t he 
injured worker because they are not happy with the new 
fee guides.  The Orthopedic Groups will treat if we  
consider a negotiated rate.  
Some employers are considering the negotiations.  
I don't think that is the answer.
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New Workers' Comp Fee Schedule

Comments that were given:

I think it will have an effect. 
Most of our medical costs are for routine office 
visits and physical therapy. So our overall payout 
for medical treatment will go up. But the old fee 
schedule for many of those codes were very low and 
needed to be revised upward. 
I think we'll start see some new orthopedists 
treating our employee's who are injured. I'm not 
sure if this will be a positive or a negative.We 
may get physicians that unbiased toward the 
employer or the employee ( since they have not been  
involved with the attorney's and litigation).
This could be a positive. 
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New Workers' Comp Fee Schedule

Comments that were given:

Yes, the fee schedule will impact my business.  The  
impact on my clients and, therefore, my business wi ll 
be entirely negative.  If doctors aren't being 
adequately compensated for their work, it is only 
human nature that they will cease the work (stop 
handling WC claims) or simply not do it as well.  
There is no alternative.
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New Workers' Comp Fee Schedule

Comments that were given:
Topic 4:
Yes, negatively.
Access to some of the orthos that know WC and are rea lly 
great surgeons, is now limited, as some are decidin g not to 
take new WC patients unless it is agreed in advance  that  
they will be reimbursed at the 2003 fee schedule.

This is a problem for the TPA's because the decision on this 
is dependant on someone from a corporate office ( o f a self 
insured employer) that does not really understand t hat the  
decisions that they make regarding  the fee schedul e 
directly impacts those of us in the field ,who are trying to 
provide great access to care for the injured worker  so that 
return to work is more expedient and therefore  cos ts for 
the claims are reduced.(Similar to  sending soldier s to war 
with out  providing the  ammunition.)
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TOPIC 5: The "Harris Ruling" (Harris v. Board of Education of Howard 

County, whereby the Maryland Court of Appeals ruled in May 2003, that an 
injury suffered while on the job need not be the result of "unusual activity" to be 
compensable under workers' compensation laws.)

Question: In your opinion - has the "Harris Ruling" impacted your business?
Answer: Yes or No (or not sure/no opinion)

If "Yes", has the impact been positive or negative?
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TOPIC 5: The "Harris Ruling"

Question: In your opinion - has the "Harris Ruling" impacted your business?
Answer: Yes or No (or not sure/no opinion)

If "Yes", has the impact been positive or negative?

Has had Impact?  

53% said yes      19% said no      28%  unsure or h ad no opinion

Of those who said Yes has had impact 

35% Positive    35%  Negative  

24% some positive/some negative  

6% had impact A but didn Bt indicate positively or negatively
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Comments that were given:

The "Harris Ruling"

Yes the Harris ruling has had an impact on the insu rance 
business.   We are not denying as many claims and t he 
exposure of the claims are going up.

Although, on the flip side of the coin - we are also  seeing 
that the Claimants are receiving treatment and goin g back to 
work with no clmt atty involvement or ppd presented.



�
'���=4�
'���=4

Comments that were given:

The "Harris Ruling"

I am a defense attorney. The effect of the Harris case is quite 
noticeable. It has increased the obligation of the employer and is making the workers 
compensation act more like a welfare system. The intention of the Maryland workers 
compensation law is to compensate individuals that sustain an accidental injury on the 
job, not every imaginable physical condition one is exposed to in daily life. Because the 
law has extended the liability of the employer, the employer should be allowed to 
contest claims on contributory negligence. If the Court is going to broaden the 
employers exposure then the Court and legislature should also broaden the employers 
defenses.

The insurance companies are always going to make money by increasing the premium 
but the employer's cost of doing business in Maryland is going to increase with the end 
result being that business will not move to Maryland due to the high exposure and cost 
of Workers Compensation. The impact has been negative.
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Comments that were given:

The "Harris Ruling"

If "Yes", has the impact been positive or negative?
yes, for plaintiffs the AI issue is less of a problem but it seems the commissioners
are now more strict with the casual connection than before and they are equaling 
this out by determining MMI sooner
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